MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Снар. 110.

Chapter 110.

An act to make valid the acts of High Street Parish in Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Acts of parish and acts of parish officers in their official onpacity, done by order of parish, &c., made valid. Sect. 1. All the acts of the High street parish in the city of Portland, and all the acts of its officers in their official capacity, done by order of said parish, or in accordance with any vote of the same, are hereby made valid and in all respects binding the same as if they had been done in a legal manner, and all persons who are pew owners in the house of worship occupied by the parish are hereby declared to be members thereof.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1869.

Chapter 111.

An act to incorporate the Everett Sewing Machine Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

President.

Location.

Purpose.

Capital stock. Shares.

Buildings and machinery. Real and personal estate.

By laws, &c.

SECT. 1. Charles A. Shaw, Otis T. Garey, and George G. Shaw, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Everett Sewing Machine Company, with power by that name to sue and be sued, and to have all the powers, privileges and immunities, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of the laws of this state in relation to manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have an established place of business at the city of Biddeford in the county of York, and is authorized to manufacture and sell sewing machines in said Biddeford, or elsewhere in this state.

SECT. 3. Said corporation shall have a capital stock of one hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and at all regular meetings of said corporation, the owners of stock therein may be present and vote personally, or by proxy, each share of the stock being entitled to one vote.

SECT. 4. Said corporation may build and erect such machinery and buildings, and may lease, purchase and hold such real and personal estate as may be deemed necessary and proper in the prosecution of its business; and may at any time improve, lease, sell and convey, or otherwise dispose of and manage the same.

SECT. 5. Said corporation may make such by-laws and establish such rules and regulations for the calling of meetings, and the choice of officers and all other necessary acts for the management of its affairs, as may be deemed necessary and proper.

Charles A. Shaw, named in this act, may call the first Chap. 112. meeting of said corporation by giving one week's notice of the First meeting. time, place and purposes thereof, in any newspaper published in said Biddeford.

Sect. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1869.

Chapter 112.

An act to incorporate the Wiseasset Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Henry Ingalls, Joseph E. Smith, Isaac T. Hobson, Corporators. Isaac H. Coffin, and David G. Stinson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate and politic, by the name of Wiscasset Manufacturing Company, with all the corporate name. powers and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities and duties Powers and incident to manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state; and are authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease or sell real and personal estate, not exceeding at any time in value the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, and to divide the same into shares as they may deem convenient.

Said company is authorized to carry on at Wiscasset, Location. in the county of Lincoln, the manufacture of brick, lumber and Articles of any other articles of any material, the manufacture of which is not contrary to the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. Either of said corporators may call the first meeting. First meeting. of said company, by giving two days' written notice to each of his associates.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1869.

Chapter 113.

An act in addition to chapter five hundred and forty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-oight, in relation to the Somerset Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Maine Central Railroad Company, by vote of its Subscription to directors, is hereby authorized to subscribe to the capital stock of somerast railroad the Somerset Railroad Company, and any subscription by said made valid. Maine Central Railroad Company to said stock, made in pursuance